## **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Board of County Commissioners of Haskell County (County) intends to receive sealed bids from all interested bidders for the following project:

## PEEVY ROAD PROJECT PROJECT NO. G09907-1709(1) B, G, S HASKELL COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

The Haskell County Project No.G09907-1709(1) B, G, S; Peevy Road is a Grading, Drainage, Surface (Superpave, Asphalt), and GRS-IBS bridge project approximately 1.70 miles in length. The Peevy Road project is located along County Road EW-1220 between County Road NS-4480 and County Road NS-4500 within Haskell County, Oklahoma. The project is more specifically described as beginning approximately 0.3 miles east of the NW Corner of Section 24, T9N, R21E and proceeding east 1.7 miles to the End of Project (EOP).

Major tasks associated with the Peevy Road project include: Bridge construction, Earthwork, Removal of Structures and Obstructions, Drainage structure construction, Aggregate Base construction, Superpave (Asphalt) surface construction, Superpave (Asphalt) driveway construction, Concrete Ditchliner construction, Fencing and Traffic Striping construction.

Due to the unique nature of this project and presence of federal-aid funding, prospective bidders/offerors must be pre-approved/pre-qualified to perform federal-aid work the Oklahoma Department of Transportation or pre-approved by Haskell County. Additionally, the prospective bidders/offerors must be in good standing with the State transportation department(s) or Haskell County that pre-approved/pre-qualified the Contractor.

Plans and Bid Documents can be obtained from the following location.

## Haskell County of Oklahoma County Clerk's Office 105 SE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street Unit C. Stigler, Oklahoma 74462

## Phone Number: 918-967-2884

All bids must be completed on forms furnished by the Haskell County Clerk's Office. Additionally, bids must be tendered in sealed envelopes (one bid per envelope) according to the requirements set forth in the **Information for Bidders**. (The Haskell County Board of Commissioners reserves the right to waive technicalities, to reject any or all bids, and to award the contract to the bidder determined, in the Commissioner's judgment, to best serve the interests of Haskell County.)

Bidders must familiarize themselves with the terms/conditions contained in the bid documents and must act in good faith with the understanding that full cooperation in carrying out the bid terms/conditions is required.

<u>A Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference and Project Site Visit is scheduled for August 5, 2019; at 1:00 P.</u> <u>M. The meetings shall begin at the Haskell County OSU Extension Office Conference Room,</u> located at 105 SE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street A, Stigler , Oklahoma 74462. All prospective bidders are required to attend the Pre-Bid Conference and Project Site Visit in order to be considered a Responsive Bidder. As verification of attendance, the prospective bidder representative must complete the Pre-Bid Conference / Project Site Visit Sign in Sheet.

Bid documents, including plans, specifications, forms, the non-collusion affidavit, and the Business Relationship Affidavit are available at the Haskell County Clerk's Office, located at the physical address listed below.

Bids shall be legibly written, notarized, sealed, and delivered to the Haskell County Clerk's Office, located at 105 SE 3<sup>rd</sup> St. Unit C. Stigler, Oklahoma 74462.

Sealed bids will be received at the Haskell County Clerk's Office until the closing date/time listed below.

Bid Closing Date:Monday, August 19, 2019Bid Closing Time:9:00 A.M.

The Sealed Bids will be publicly opened by the Haskell County District No. 2 Commissioner in a separate meeting at the Haskell County OSU Extension Office Conference Room; 105 SE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Stigler, OK at the Bid Opening date/time listed below.

Bid Opening Date:Monday, August 19, 2019Bid Opening Time:1:00 P.M.

Karen McClary County Clerk haskellcountyclerk@yahoo.com